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IN THE COURT OF THE SESSIONS JUDGE : KAMRUP(M)

AT GUWAHATI

  

Present: Md. M. Ahmed,
                   Sessions Judge,
                   Kamrup(M), Guwahati.
 

 

                                         Criminal Appeal No. 77 of 2014

  

          The  appeal  has  been  filed  challenging  the  judgment  and  order  dated 

25. 07. 2014 passed by the learned SDJM(S) No.2,   Kamrup (M) at Guwahati, in 

C.R. Case No. 3677/2010, under Section 138 of NI Act. 

 

       Sri Swapan Kumar Banerjee

                                                                                               ............  Appellant

          - Vs – 

        Sri Saurav Hazarika

                                                                                          .............   Respondent

 Date of Argument     : 02.02. 2017

Date of Judgment     : 22.02.2017

 Advocates who appeared in this case are:

Mr. J. Ali : Learned  Advocate for the appellant.

Mrs. K. Barpujari : Learned Advocate for the respondent.

J  U  D  G  M  E  N  T 

1. This  Criminal   Appeal  under  section  374(3)  of  Cr.P.c.  is  preferred  by 

appellant Swapan Kumar Banerjee, Son of Late Sushil Kr. Banerjee, resident of 
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Sunil Enclave, 4th Floor, S.C Goswami Road, P.S. Panbazar, Guwahati in the district 

of Kamrup(M), Assam,  challenging the judgment and order dated 25.07.2014 

passed by then learned SDJM(S), No.2, Kamrup(M), Guwahati in C.R. Case No. 

3677/2010, whereby the learned trial court convicted the accused/appellant and 

sentenced him to undergo simple imprisonment  for 3 (three)  months and to pay 

compensation of  Rs.  1,50,000/-  (rupees One Lac Fifty  Thousand) only to the 

complainant and in default of payment of compensation, the accused/appellant 

to undergo simple imprisonment for another 3 (three) months under Section 138 

of NI Act. 

2. Respondent  in  this  case  Saurav  Hazarika,  son  of  Sri  Anil  Hazarika, 

resident  of  Natun  Sarania,  Gandhi  Basti,  Guwahati-3,  P.s.  Chandmari,  district 

Kamrup(M), Assam  and according to the complainant/respondent, the accused 

took  a  loan   an  amount  of  Rs.  1,00,000/-  and    to  repay  the  same,   the 

accused/appellant  issued  a  cheque  to  the  responden/complainant  and 

subsequently ,he deposited the said cheque in his bank for encashment, but it is  

dishonoured and accordingly the respondent filed a case before the learned CJM, 

Kamrup(M), Guwahati, under Section 138 of NI Act and learned trial  court on 

appearance of the accused/appellant and having furnished   relevant copies of 

the  document,  framed charge under  Section  138 of  NI  Act  and the accused 

pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. 

3. During trial, the prosecution has examined 4 witnesses in all. When this 

process is over, the accused was subjected to examination as warranted under 

Section 313 Cr.P.C.  He declined to lead evidence in  defence.  Thereafter  the 

learned trial court passed the impugned judgment and order dated 25.07.2014 

and sentenced him accordingly as mentioned above. 

4. Being highly aggrieved and dissatisfied with the impugned judgment and 

order dated 25.07.2014, passed by the learned court, Kamrup(M), Guwahati in 

C.R.  Case  No.  3677/2010,  the  appellant   challenged   the  same  on  various 

grounds. According to him ,the learned trial court   erred both in law as well as 

on facts convicting the accused/appellant and as such the impugned judgment 

and order dated 25.07.2014 is not sustainable in the eye of law and is liable to be 

set aside and quashed. It is contended that the learned trial court has wrongfully 

appreciated  the  evidence  on  record  and  accordingly  arrived  at  an  erroneous 
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conclusion in convicting the accused/appellant  and the impugned judgment and 

order  is  also  based  on  presumption  and  as  such  liable  to  be set  aside  and 

quashed.  It  is  further  contended the complainant/respondent  (PW1)    clearly 

stated in cross-examination that he did not take any promissory note regarding 

the  loan  amount.  In  such  circumstance,  it  may  be  held  that  the 

complainant/respondent  has  totally  failed  to  establish  that  there  was  a 

transaction  between  them.  It  is  further  contended  that  the 

complainant/respondent in his evidence in cross has admitted that he did not 

file/annex the postal receipt in the complaint petition by which the demand notice 

was  sent.  Moreover,  the  complainant/respondent  nowhere  mentioned  in  his 

complaint  petition  about  the  postal  receipt.  It  is  further  contended  that  the 

complainant/respondent never sent any demand notice to the accused/appellant 

violating the provision of Section 138(b) of NI Act,  1881. It is further contended 

that  Ext-4 (Demand Notice) is a forged document and it was manufactured by 

the  complainant/respondent  just  to  harass.  It  is  also  contended  that  the 

complainant/respondent has exhibited  a certificate dated 28.11.2011 issued by 

SSPO, Guwahati Division, Guwahati, as Ext-5 while  he deposed as PW1, by the 

signature of SSPO, Guwahati Division, Guwahati ; moreover the same certificate 

did not indicate to whom the  letter dated 09.09.2010 was delivered and as such 

it  is  not  an  authentic  document.  It  is  further  contended  that  the 

respondent/complainant did not examine  the SSPO, Guwahati Division, Guwahati 

or  any  employee of  Post  Office  to  prove  the  exhibit. The learned trial  court 

arrived at an  erroneous conclusion and as such the impugned judgment and 

order  is liable to be set aside. It is also contended that PW2 has clearly stated in 

cross  part  of  his  evidence  that  he  sent  reply  of  demand  notice  without 

vakalatnama and any authority letter from the accused/appellant. It is claimed 

that the accused/appellant never instructed the PW2 in any manner to send the 

reply  of  demand  notice  ;as  such  the  evidence  of  PW2  is  totally  false  and 

concocted one. It is further alleged that the complainant/respondent prepared 

the reply of  demand notice of chief with malafide intention and as such the 

impugned judgment and order is liable to be set aside. It is further contended 

that the evidence of PW3 and PW4 Mos employees of  Corporation  Bank is not  

believable at all and as such the impugned judgment and order is liable to be set  

aside and quashed. 
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5. I have considered all such submissions in the light of the materials in the 

called for case record. The case of the complainant is that the accused requested 

him to provide a financial help. Accordingly,  he paid an amount of Rs. 1,00,000/- 

(Rupees One Lac) only  for which the accused promised to return the same. For 

discharging the financial liability the accused issued cheque  vide Cheque No. 

295402 dated 17.08.2010 for an amount of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac) only 

to the complainant/respondent drawn on Corporation Bank Guwahati Branch. The 

complainant/respondent accordingly deposited the aforesaid cheque in his bank 

namely  Industrial  Co-operative  Bank,  Guwahati  Branch  for  collection   on 

01.09.201 ; but the aforesaid cheque was returned to him as dishonoured for the 

reason of insufficiency of fund in the account of the accused/appellant vide Memo 

dated  02.09.2010. Thereafter the complainant/respondent sent a demand notice 

dated 21.01.2012 by registered post A/D  on 08.09.2010 demanding the accused 

to  pay  the  amount  within  15  days  of  the  receipt  of  the  said  notice.  The 

accused/appellant sent a reply to the aforesaid notice ;  but he failed to pay the 

entire amount.

6. In  this  case,  the  complainant  has  examined  one witness  and he  has 

supported the case on all fronts. During his examination, he exhibited the Ext-1 

the  cheque  signed  by  the  accusedExt-1(1),  Ext-2  covering  /forwarding  letter 

signed by the accused, Ext-2(1),  Ext-3 is the return memo, Ext-4is the demand 

notice and Ext-5 is  the declaration of  postal  deptt.,  Ext-6 is  the reply dated 

27.09.2010. PW1 in his evidence stated that the accused sent a reply through his 

lawyer  Subrata  Nath  dated  27.09.  2010.   In  his  cross-examination  PW1 has 

admitted that he did not take any promissary notice regarding the loan amount ; 

neither he is a money lender. He has further stated that as because the accused 

was known to him, so he gave the money and he did not demand any interest on 

the loan. Evidence on this point remains un-rebutted. The accused too does not 

dispute it.  From his evidence, it has transpired that the accused requested the 

complainant to provide a financial help and the complainant paid an amount of 

Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac) only for which the accused promised to return 

the same.  For discharging the financial liability the accused/appellant issued a 

cheque  vide   Cheque  No.  295402  dated  17.08.2010  for  an  amount  of  Rs 

1,00,000/-  (Rupees  One  Lac)  only  to  the  complainant  drawn  on  Corporation 

Bank, Guwahati Branch.  The complainant accordingly deposited the said cheque 
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in his bank namely Industrial Co-operative Bank, Guwahati Branch for collection 

on  01.09.2010  ;  but  the  said  cheque  was  returned  to  the  complainant  as 

dishonoured for the reason of   insufficient   fund in the account of the accused 

vide memo dated 02.09.2010. Thereafter, the complainant sent a demand notice 

21.01.2012 by registered post A/D  on 08.09.2010 demanding the accused to pay 

the amount within 15 days of the  receipt of the said notice. The accused sent a 

reply to the said notice ; but he failed to pay the  cheque amount. The signature 

of the accused on the cheque was disputed and the  Sr. Scientific Officer who has 

stated that he has examined certain signatures of the accused on 09.09.2013. 

Subsequently,  he  has  given  opinion  that   the  person  who  wrote  the   blue 

coloured signature (A1) and (A2)   also wrote the red coloured signatures (Q1) 

and (Q2). 

7. From the evidence of PW4, it has appeared that he proves Ext-12 the 

account of opening Form of the accused/appellant  who opened the said account. 

He exhibited all the exhibits. He also proves Ext-13 is the copy of Pan Card of the 

accused/appellant, Ext-14 is the electricity bill  of the account holder furnished 

with the form. He has further stated that Rs. 375/- was available in the account 

of the accused  while the cheque was  dishonored. He has further proved the 

record of said cheque book Ext-16 and Ext-16(1) is the relevant entry Sr. No. 15in 

cheque No. 295402 was issued on 05.03.2010. From the evidence on record,it is 

seen the accused maintained account No. SB-01-000054 at the Corporation Bank, 

Guwahati Branch. It stands  further established from the evidence on record that 

the complainant paid an amount of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac) only for 

which  the  accused   promised  to  return  the  same  and  subsequently  for 

discharging the  financial liability the accused issued a cheque vide cheque No. 

295402, dated 17.08.2010 for an amount of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac) 

only  to  the  complainant  drawn  on  Corporation  Bank,  Guwahati  Branch.  It  is 

further  seen  from  the  evidence  on  record  that  the  complainant  accordingly 

deposited the aforesaid cheque in his bank  namely Industrial Co-operative Bank, 

Guwahati Branch,  for collection on 01.09.2010 ; but the aforesaid cheque was 

returned to the complainant as dishounoured  for the reason of insufficiency of 

fund in the account of the accused vide Memo dated 02.09.2010.  The accused 

failed to rebut the said evidence. 
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8. From the evidence of PW3 ,it  is  stand established that he singed the 

document as regard his hand writing. 

9. Section 139 of the NI Act provides for a legal presumption that a cheque 

is issued for the discharge of a legally enforceable  debt or liability. The evidence 

of  the  complainant  is  found  worthy  of  reliance.  From  the  evidence,  it  is 

established  that the cheque was issued by the accused ; as such it may be 

presumed that the same was issued  for discharge in whole or in part a  legally 

enforceable debt or liability. The accused has failed to raise a probable defence 

and rebut the said presumption by bringing any material on record. From the 

evidence of PW4, it  stands established that accused was maintaining an account 

in  his  bank and at that  time Rs.  375/-  was available  in the account  of  the 

accused.  The presumption under  Section 146 of  the NI Act,  1881 remained 

unrebutted in this case,  as regards the factum of dishonor of cheque on the 

presentation of the cheque return memo.

10. As regards the receipt of demand notice regarding this matter,, PW1 has 

very assertively stated that  he had issued the demand notice in respect of the 

dishonour of the said cheque through his advocate on 08.09.2010 by registered 

post A/C. It was duly received by the accused  on 13.09.2010. Ext-5  confirms 

this fact  of delivery of notice upon the accused. The complainant has produced 

the said notice and the same is marked as Ext-4. The accused has claimed that 

he has not received any demand notice   from the complainant and neither his 

engaged PW2 Subrata Nath to send reply on his behalf ; but the evidence of PW2 

negatives his claim. He has categorically stated that  he sent a reply to demand 

notice vide  Ext-6 though hehad not prepared any vokalatnama at that time and 

drafting the reply of demand notice  such vakalatnama are not required.  If this 

witnesses was not engaged by the accused , he could have proceeded against 

the advocate through bar council ;but it was not done so ; it clearly shows the 

guilty mind of the accused. 

11. It is rightly held by the learned court that on the satisfaction of certain 

conditions which are that the cheque has to be issued on the account maintained 

by the accused/appellant and that  the cheque has to be issued for discharge  of 

a debt or liability. It is further provided that the said cheque has to be deposited 

within six monthsfrom the date of its issuance or  within its validity period and 
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that  the notice  regarding the dishonour  of  the cheque for  insufficient   funds 

ought to be given within 30 days of the receipt of information regarding the 

dishonour.  In  this  case,  the  complainant  by  leading   cogent  and  convincing 

evidence ,has succeeded that  the impugned cheque was issued by the accused 

maintained by him  and that the said cheque was dishonoured due to insufficient 

funds. It  stands further established that the cheque was presented within six 

months for encashment. The said cheque was dishonoured on 04.09.2010 and 

the demand notice  was issued  by the  complainant  on 08.09.2010,  which is 

within 30 days from the receipt of information of dishonour. The said notice was 

received by  the accused by registered post A/D on 13.09.2010.   It   stands 

further  established  that  the  complainant/  respondent  had  instituted  this 

complaint case within stipulated time. Thus, in view of the same ,it can be safely 

held that all ingredients  of the offence under Section 138 of the NI Act, 1881,  

are satisfied in this case. The learned trial court has rightly assessed the evidence 

on record and has rightly  convicted the accused appellant.  

12. The  impugned  judgment  and  order  suffers  from  no  illegality  and 

irregularity and it warrants no interference  from this court. Having found devoid 

of merit, this appeal stands dismissed. 

13. Return the LCR along with a copy of this judgment to the learned court 

below.

14.       Signed, sealed and delivered in the open court on this 22nd   day of 

February, 2017 at Guwahati. 

                                                                                                (M. Ahmed)
                                                                                       Sessions Judge, 
                                                                               Kamrup(M), Guwahati 
 
Dictated & corrected by me. 

   

         (M. Ahmed)
       Sessions Judge, 
    Kamrup(M), Guwahati


